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ELEPHANT CRUSOE BY NISTER
150. [DEFOE,DANIEL] (ROBINSONADE).  JUMBO CRUSOE by Clifton Bingham.  
London & NY: Nister & 
Dutton, no date, circa 1900.  
4to (8 1/4 x 10 ½”), cloth 
backed pictorial boards, 
some cover scratching else 
VG+. Featuring 12 fabulous 
full page chromolithographs 
depicting Robinson Crusoe 
as a humanized elephant 
and Friday as a Bear.  Also 
illustrated with pictorial 
endpapers plus many 
full and partial page line 
illustrations, all by G.H. 
THOMPSON.  A humorous 
and quite scarce picture 
book. $1500.00

DENMARK - 41, 271, 389

HUMPTY DUMPTY
151. DENSLOW,W.W.  
DENSLOW’S HUMPTY 
DUMPTY and other stories. 
NY: Dillingham, (1903).  4to, 
(8 1/2 x 11”), green pictorial 
wraps, 16p. including covers, 
covers dusty else VG+.  A 
wonderful picture book with 
text adapted by Denslow 
and illustrated by him 
in bold color throughout 
in Denslow’s distinctive 
style.  Very scarce.
  $475.00

6 DENSLOW TOY BOOKS
152. (DENSLOW,W.W.)illus.  DENSLOW’S ONE RING CIRCUS AND OTHER 
STORIES. Chicago: Donohue 
(Dillingham 1903).  4to, 
cloth, pictorial paste-on, 
cloth slightly worn in two 
areas in gutter else near 
fine.  This is a circa 1910 
anthology of 6 picture books 
originally issued separately.  
Containing Denslow’s One 
Ring Circus, Denslow’s ABC, 
Denslow’s Zoo, 5 Little 
Pigs, Tom Thumb, and Jack 
and the Bean-Stalk.  Boldly 
and wonderfully illustrated 
in full color throughout 
by Denslow.   Quite 
scarce. $950.00

153. (DENSLOW,W.W.)illus.  FAIRBANKS’S JUVENILE HISTORY OF THE 
UNITED STATES .  (Chicago: Fairbank Co. 1911).  Obl. 8vo, pictorial. wraps, 56p., 
sl. cover soil else near Fine.  1st ed.  With 27 wonderful full page color illus. by 
Denslow.  Greene-Hearn 49.  $300.00

DENSLOW,W.W. SEE ALSO 50, 87

LIMITED EDITION SIGNED BY DETMOLD
154. (DETMOLD,EDWARD)illus.  THE FABLES OF AESOP.  London: Hodder & 
Stoughton 1909.  Thick folio, white gilt pictorial. cloth, gilt top, bookplate removed 
from blank endpaper else FINE.  LIMITED TO 750 NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED 
BY DETMOLD and illus. with  25 of the most magnificent tipped-in color plates 
that you will ever see (with lettered paper guards). This is an excellent copy of a 
beautifully produced and illustrated book, containing 2 extra plates not found in the 
trade edition.  A masterpiece.  Scarce in such nice clean condition.  $2750.00

RARE CATHEDRAL ELEPHANT FOLIO BIG BOOK
155. DICK AND JANE.  BIG BOOK: THE NEW OUR BIG BOOK: CATHEDRAL 
EDITION.  Chic.: Scott Foresman 1951.  This is the giant sized Dick and Jane 
folio made for teachers to use as display in the class of parochial schools.  Bound 
in black cloth measuring 19” wide x 26” high, sl. rubbing, VG-fine condition.  
Pages 3-26 are present - each page has a wonderful full color illustration the 
same as in the regular edition only for this version Dick becomes John, Jane 
becomes Jean and Sally becomes Judy.  Puff and Spot remain their non sectarian 
selves.  The text has the famous “Oh, Oh, Look, Look” etc. captions beneath the 
illustrations.  The book is designed with easels that extend to make the book its 
own exhibit piece.  Rare. $1850.00

DICK AND JANE
 READER

156. DICK AND JANE.  
THE NEW FUN WITH 
DICK AND JANE by 
William S. Gray and May 
Hill Arbuthnot.  Chic. et al: 
Scott, Foresman and Co. ed. 
of 1956.  8vo, pictorial. cloth, 
160p., some soil, VG.  Illus. in 
color.     $250.00
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DICK AND JANE READER
157. DICK AND JANE.  THE NEW PRE-PRIMERS (on cover) [TEACHER’S 
EDITION] Guidebook to accompany the Three Pre-Primers by William S. 
Gray et al.  Chic. et al: Scott, Foresman and Co. (1951).  8vo, pictorial. cloth, 
school stamp on endpapers and sl. rubbing, VG.  This is the teacher’s edition 
containing teaching lessons plus the full texts of 3 Dick and Jane pre-
primers:  The New We Look and See, The New We Work and Play and The 
New We Come and Go - each illustrated in color by Eleanor Campbell.  Scarce. 
 $450.00

DICK AND JANE SAMPLE BOOK
158. DICK AND JANE.  ELSON-GRAY BASIC READERS: 
SAMPLE PAGES AND TABLE OF CONTENTS.  Chic.: Scott 
Foresman ca 1937.  This is a 16 page oblong 4to sample 
book folded in half to resemble the early Dick and Jane 
Elson-Gray pre-primers.  The text offers an explanation 
of the entire Elson Gray series with sample pages and 
text, including Dick and Jane and ranging up to Book 6 for 
more proficient readers.  Illustrated in color thoughout.  
Rare. $450.00

FOLIO BIG BOOK
159. DICK AND JANE (imitation).  BIG BOOK.  [Boston.]: 
(Houghton Mifflin) circa 1940.  This is a large sized Dick and 
Jane type folio made for teachers to use as display in the 
class.  Spiral bound in blue boards 19 ½ x 24 ½” with an easel 
on the rear cover that allows the book to be propped up for 
display, 32p., edges rubbed else VG. In a direct imitation of Dick and Jane, this 
reader features Jack, Janet and Tip the dog.  Printed on heavy card stock and 
wonderfully illustrated in bright colors in typical 40’s style.  Rare. $850.00

DICKENS, CHARLES - 485 DIEHL, EDNA GROFF - 42, 423

ONE OF THE RAREST OF ALL MOVEABLES
COMPLETE WITH UNCUT WADDLES!

160. DISNEY,WALT.  MICKEY EN LAS CARRERAS [MICKEY MOUSE 
WADDLE BOOK].  Barcelona: Editorial Molino (1935 segunda edicion).  4to, 
pictorial boards, fine in sl. worn dw. THIS COPY IS ORIGINAL AND INTACT.  
IT INCLUDES THE 4 WADDLE FIGURES UNPUNCHED, AND THE PICTORIAL 
BAND THAT GOES AROUND THE COVER!  THE ORIGINAL PRINTED 
PICTORIAL INSTRUCTION ENVELOPE CONTAINS THE RAMP AND THE 
BRASS FASTENERS.  Stamped “Archivo” on the instruction envelope, this copy 
is undoubtedly the publisher’s file copy which would account for its spectacular 
condition.  The American edition published in 1934 by Blue Ribbon Press is the 
first ever “waddle” title in which die-cut figures can be assembled into full three 
dimensional color figures.  When attached to their legs with the brass pieces 
included, the figures can actually move down the ramp without contrivances!  
Instructions for assembling the figures are in the rear.  Included are Mickey, 
Minnie, Pluto (the dog) and Tanglefoot (the horse).  The book is illustrated by 
the Disney Studios with color endpapers, 12 bright full color illustrations and 
many b&w’s.  This Spanish edition is identical to the American edition except for 
the translated text.  This is a Disney book of the utmost rarity with few copies 
surviving complete with all of its original components intact.  $8750.00

SCARCE EARLY DISNEY
161. DISNEY,WALT.  MICKEY MOUSE FIRE BRIGADE.  Racine: Whitman 1936. 
4to (7 ½ x 10”), pictorial boards, FINE IN PICTORIAL DUST WRAPPER (dw 
slightly frayed).  The adventures of Fireman Mickey, illustrated with full page 
red, pink and black illustrations plus pictorial endpapers and many partial page 
color and black and whites throughout the text.  A beautiful copy of a very 
scarce Disney title.  $875.00

#157

#158
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162. DISNEY,WALT.  MICKEY MOUSE 

STORY BOOK.  Philadelphia: McKay (1931).  

8vo, variant binding in cloth backed stiff 

pictorial card covers, 62p., near Fine and 

bright.  Illustrated in black and white on 

every page and with the small figure of Mickey 

in the corner of every page that appears 

to move when the pages are flipped.  Nice 

copy.  $400.00

WONDERFUL DISNEY - PINOCCHIO ORIGINAL ART
163. DISNEY,WALT.  PINOCCHIO: ORIGINAL DISNEY ILLUSTRATION.  
Offered here is a wonderful drawing by the Disney Studios for a Pinocchio 
Birthday card, circa 1945-50.  The image is a pen and ink and wash illustration 
that measures 7 1/4” wide x 5” high done on artist board and nicely matted.  The 
Disney label is in the lower corner of the board reading: “By Permission / Walt 
Disney Mickey Mouse Ltd. #1441”.  Pinocchio, Jiminy Cricket, a cat and a fish are 
all present in this great image. $3200.00

SIGNED BY DISNEY - NEVER PUBLISHED IN U.S.
164. DISNEY,WALT.  SKETCH BOOK (OF SNOW WHITE AND THE SEVEN 
DWARFS).  London.: Collins (1938).  4to, tan cloth, Fine in dust wrapper (dw has 
3 small chips on edges, 2 pieces out of spine, one of which wraps around to top 
of front cover removing the top part of 2 letters).  1st edition.  THIS COPY 
IS SIGNED AND DATED 1938 BY WALT DISNEY!  This book reproduces 
Disney’s original 1934 sketchbook of studies for Snow White, the first cartoon 
film of feature length (adapted from Grimm’s fairy tale).  Featuring 12 beautiful 
tipped-in color plates of the dwarves and other characters (with lettered tissue 
guards) and with many drawings depicting the development of each character.  
Never published in America, this is an important Disney item, made incredibly 
special with Disney’s signature. $6000.00

165. DISNEY,WALT.  THREE LITTLE PIGS [and] THE BIG BAD WOLF AND 
LITTLE RED RIDING HOOD.  NY: Blue Ribbon (1933, 1934).  4to, pictorial. bds, 
tips rubbed else VG.  Two books in one, illus. with great covers, color endpapers, 
full page color illus. and many full page and smaller b&w’s by the Disney Studios 
to accompany this tale from Silly Symphony.  Early Disney in nice condition with 
great color reproductions.  $475.00

DISNEY BOOK IN DUST WRAPPER
166. DISNEY,WALT.  WALT DISNEY ANNUAL.  Racine: Whitman (1937).  
FOLIO, pictorial. bds, , 123p., paper aging and some wear to extrems else Fine 
in sl. chipped dw.  Illustrated with 8 color plates and large half-page b&w’s on 
almost every page of text.  A very rare Disney title in the dw.  Fabulous bold 
color cover of Mickey Mouse.  $1500.00

167. DISNEY,WALT.  WALT DISNEY’S COUNTRY COUSIN.  Phil: McKay 1937.  
Sq. 4to, pictorial bds, tail of spine chipped and edges rubbed else VG in frayed dw.  
The “Country Mouse and the City Mouse”, illustrated with great color illustrations 
by the Disney studios on every page.  Quite a scarce Disney title. $250.00

DISNEY WWII 
GREMLINS

168. DISNEY,WALT.  WINTER 
DRAWS ON - MEET THE 
SPANDULES prepared by the 
Safety Education Division, 
Flight Control Command of the 
United States Army Air Forces.  
1943.  Oblong 16mo (6 x 4.5”), 
pictorial wraps, some cover soil, 
VG+.  Spandules are relatives of 
Gremlins who get pilots in trouble 
in the air.  Illustrated by the 
Disney Studios with 20 warnings 
in the form of humorous 3-color 
lithos showing pilots what 
to do to prevent encounters 
with these little fellows.  The 
artwork is attributed to Disney 
animator Bill Justice who was 
also the artist responsible for 
drawing Roald Dahl’s Gremlins.  
(This according to an article 
by Jim Korkis on the never 
produced Disney Gremlins film).  
Rare. $850.00



914.764.7410    Aleph-Bet Books - Catalogue 104Pg 26

GYPSY FOLK TALES
169. (DOBIAS,FRANK)illus. THE GYPSY STORY TELLER by Cora Morris.  NY: 
Macmillan 1931 (1931).  4to, cloth, Fine in chipped dw.  1st ed. Illus. with color 
frontis and many striking full page b&w’s by Dobias to accompany folk tales from 
Roumania, Wales, Poland, Bulgaria, Transylvania, etc. (see Mahoney & Whit. 5 
years Child.Bks p.159)  $150.00

DODGE, MARY MAPES - 31

BULLDOGS
170. DOGS.  BULLY BOY: THE STORY OF A BULLDOG AND HIS FRIEND JOCK 
by Harry Golding.  NY: Platt and Peck nd ca 1910.  12mo, pictorial. bds, 96p., fine.  A 
Little Wonder Book with 27 wonderful color plates by ARTHUR COOKE - showing 
the misadventures of a humanized bull dog and his cohorts.  Great.  $250.00

DOGS ALSO 5, 32-34, 131, 212, 270, 325, 423, 540

DOLL HOUSE IN A BOOK
171. DOLLS.  (NOVELTY) MY DOLLY’S HOME (BIDDIE’S ADVENTURE) by 
Doris Davey after Helen Waite.  London: Simpkin Marshall Hamilton for Arts and 
General, (1921).  Oblong 4to (11 3/4 x 9”), cloth backed pictorial boards, some 
cover soil and list stain on the bottom of a few leaves else tight and VG, complete 
with the two sheets of paper doll figures uncut.  There are 8 pages of text 
followed by vibrant color lithographed scenes (53) which follow the story.  As 
each different part of the story is described, the reader uses the corresponding 
paper doll figures to re-enact the scenes as they progress from outside the 
house into the various rooms of the house.  The rooms have doors and cupboards 
that open up into hiding places for the dolls, and each room is finely detailed with 
stylish furnishings of the era.  A wonderful book, scarce. $850.00

WONDERFUL EARLY PAPER DOLL SET
172. DOLLS.  (PAPER)  BOXED PAPER DOLL SET: CHILD’S NURSERY.  no 
publication information except Made in Germany, circa 1870.  Box edges show 
wear otherwise box and contents are in Fine condition.  The box measures 11 3/8 
wide x 8 1/8” with a large color picture on the cover depicting a child’s bedroom, 
a child, a nanny and toys.  Housed inside are dolls and furniture pictured on the 
cover.  There are 2 paper dolls on stands: a 4 ½” high  child in a white chemise 
and the nanny in a hat 11 3’4” high.  The child has 3 changes of clothing with hats.  
There are also 3 other large pieces with stands including a pram (6 x 5 ½”), a 
child’s bed (7 x 8”) and a bath tub (7 x 5 ½”) plus there are 6 small child’s toys.  
The clothing and furniture are exquisite with much detail and fine rich color 
printing.  Beautiful and rare. $1000.00

(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT -->>>>>>>>>)

CINDERELLA PAPER DOLL IN BOX
173. DOLLS.  (PAPER)  THE FAIRY TALE SERIES OF DRESSING DOLLS: 
CINDERELLA [on cover].  London: Raphael Tuck 1894.  This is a lovely 9” paper 
doll with 4 outfits and 4 hats, housed in the original pictorial embossed folder.  
All are in fine condition.  The doll wears a blue and white chemise.  Her 4 dresses 
represent 2 different fairy tales, three gowns for Cinderella: Cinderella at the 
Ball, Fairy Godmother, and Cinderella at Home and one for Goody Two Shoes.  
The clothing is beautifully chromolithographed in a variety of colors with much 
detail and the four hats match the dresses.  See Whitton: Raphael Tuck p.46, 50.  
Quite wonderful. $800.00

HANDSOME MALE PAPER DOLL IN BOX
174. DOLLS.  (PAPER)  LORDLY LIONEL the Prince and Princess Series of 
Dressing Dolls designed by Marguerite Macdonald.  London: Raphael Tuck 1894.  
This is a handsome 9” paper doll with 4 outfits and 4 hats, housed in the original 
pictorial embossed folder.  Light wear to the folder, dolls and outfits are Fine.  
The doll wears white underclothes.  His elaborate costumes are beautifully 
chromolithographed in a variety of colors with much detail and the four hats match 
the clothing.  See Whitton: Raphael Tuck p.42, 43. Quite wonderful. $800.00

175. DOLLS.  (WRIGHT,DARE) LONA: A FAIRY TALE by Dare Wright.  
London: Oldbourne (1964).  Folio, pictorial boards, Fine in slightly frayed dust 
wrapper.  1st U.K. edition, (one year after U.S. ed.).  A powerful wizard named 
Druth raised Lona who grew up to challenge his power and free the imprisoned 
kingdoms.  Illustrated by the author with photos of dolls, this is an appealing 
original fairy tale with lovely photos throughout.  $250.00

DOLLS ALSO 26, 43, 206, 239, 258, 261, 296, 412, 419, 426, 428, 488, 563, 589, 
                591

#172
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176. DONAHEY,WILLIAM.  TEENIE WEENIE TOWN.  NY: Whittlesey 
House (1942). 4to, red cloth, pictorial paste-on, (72)p., Fine in slightly worn 
dust wrapper.  1st edition.  These tiny people live in a shoe house under a rose 
bush and are always getting into trouble in their miniature world.  Written by 
Donahey and illustrated by him with color pictorial endpapers, 10 full page color 
illustrations plus many black & whites.  (Nice color Teenie Weenie bookmark on 
dw flap).  Beautiful copy.  $425.00

FINE COPY OF TEENIE WEENIE READER
177. DONAHEY,WILLIAM.  THE TEENIE WEENIES by William Donahey and 
Effie Baker.  Chicago: Beckley - Cardy (1917).  8vo (5 x 7”), pictorial cloth, 128p., 
a Fine copy, clean and bright.  The Teenie Weenie story is rendered into reader 
format and illustrated in color by Donahey including pictorial endpapers as well.  
Extremely scarce in such fine condition. $375.00

TEENIE WEENIE
READER

178. DONAHEY,WILLIAM.  
TEENIE WEENIE LAND by 
William Donahey and Effie 
Baker.  Chicago: Beckley 
- Cardy (1923).  8vo (5 x 
7”), pictorial cloth, 128p., a 
Fine copy, clean and bright.  
The Teenie Weenie story 
is rendered into reader 
format and illustrated in 
color by Donahey including 
pictorial endpapers as well.  
Extremely scarce in such 
fine condition. $375.00

DOYLE’S MASTERPIECE
179. (DOYLE,RICHARD)illus.  IN FAIRY LAND: a series of pictures from the elf-
world with a poem by William Allingham.  London: Longmans, Green, Reader & Dyer, 
1870.  Large folio, green gilt cloth, all edges gilt, 31p., free endpapers replaced 
with matching paper, 1 tiny mend in title else near fine.  1st ed.  Consisting of 16 
incredible color engraved plates (done by Edmund Evans) showing the denizens 
of Doyle’s fascinating 
fairy land.  Evans “earned 
the accolade of producing 
one of the largest color 
printed books of the 
period - a landmark in the 
art of color printing from 
wood blocks.” (Richard 
Doyle by Rodney Engen 
p.155)  Allingham was 
commissioned to write 
the poem to accompany 
the illustrations, but it is 
clearly the illustrations 
that make the book.  It 
remains one of the most 
desirable, beautiful 
and lavish children’s 
books of any era and is 
considered to be Doyle’s 
best work.  (see Osborne 
p. 619; Engen: Richard 
Doyle p.155-8...) A great 
copy. $3600.00

DOYLE, RICHARD SEE ALSO 147 DOYLE, SIR ARTHUR CONAN - 596

DRAGONS - 260

THE TWO OTTO BOOKS IN ORIGINAL PICTORIAL BOX!
180. DU BOIS, WILLIAM PENE.  GIANT OTTO [AND] OTTO AT SEA.  NY: 
Viking 1936.  2 books, square 8vo (6 1/4”), pictorial boards, light cover soil 
else near FINE IN DUST WRAPPERS IN THE ORIGINAL PICTORIAL BOX!  
(dw’s frayed, box sides repaired).  First editions.  Otto (a dog) and his master 
Duke have adventures in Africa and America.  Illustrated with fabulous color 
lithographs (litho’d by Glaser).  This is a nice set of books, quite rare in the 
original box.  (Bader p.176-7).  Du Bois see also 337.  $1600.00

WITH HANDWRITTEN LETTER - PETER PARLEY TO PENROD
181. DU CHAILLU,PAUL.  STORIES OF THE GORILLA COUNTRY NARRATED 
FOR YOUNG PEOPLE.  NY: Harper & Brothers 1868.  8vo ( 5 1/4 x 7 ½”), green 
cloth with elaborate gilt spine and cover, 292p. + ads,  Fine condition.  First 
edition.  Tipped-in is a CHARMING 4 PAGE HANDWRITTEN LETTER FROM DU 
CHAILLU DATED 1868!  Written to a young family friend it is somewhat wistful: 
“Since my return, I have wished several times I could be in Waterbury to have 
some nice fun and to try to be a boy again”.  Later, Du Chaillu remembers how 
funny it was when “ Your cousin seemed to be frightened of me.  He thought I was 
a real cannibal!”  The text of the book relates the thrilling adventures and hair-
raising escapes of the author during his early years of exploring the interior of 
equatorial Africa, encountering animals and sights no white man had seen before.  
Illustrated in black and white throughout the text. In 1860 du Chaillu brought 
to the United States the first gorilla ever seen here. He was the first white 
man to bring back information about pygmies in the remote interior of Africa.  
His stories were so wild that many disbelieved him but he prevailed when his 
discoveries were verified. (He was also a member along with a variety of mostly 
literary figures in J. M. Barrie’s amateur cricket team, the “Allahakbarries”).  
This is a special copy in great condition.  Peter Parley to Penrod, p. 28. $1100.00

#181
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DULAC’S SIGNED / LIMITED “TEMPEST”
182. (DULAC,EDMUND)illus.  THE TEMPEST by William Shakespeare.  London: 
Hodder & Stoughton [1908].  Large 4to, full gilt vellum binding, silk ties renewed, 
top edge gilt, near Fine.   LIMITED TO ONLY 500 NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED 
BY DULAC. Illustrated with 40 beautiful tipped-in color plates on heavy stock.  A 
magnificent copy of a sumptuous book.  $2500.00

MAGNIFICENT DULAC LIMITED EDITION
183. (DULAC,EDMUND)illus.  SINDBAD THE SAILOR AND OTHER STORIES 
FROM THE ARABIAN NIGHTS.  Hodder & Stoughton nd (1914).  Thick large 
4to (9 ½ x 11 ½”), full vellum with elaborate gilt decorations on cover and spine, 
top edge gilt, other edges untrimmed, the most minimal cover soil, a Fine copy 
with ties renewed. 1st edition, LIMITED TO 500 NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED 
BY DULAC (this #19).  A most sumptuous and beautiful book, illustrated by Dulac 
with 23 tipped- in color plates on gilt decorated mounts with lettered guards and 
with gilt decorations and borders on text pages.  This is an outstanding copy of 
one of Dulac’s most lovely and desired books. Very scarce in the limited edition.  
(SEE ALSO INSIDE FRONT COVER) $6500.00

MINT COPY IN DUST WRAPPER AND BOX
184. (DULAC,EDMUND)illus.  EDMUND DULAC’S FAIRY BOOK: fairy tales 
of the allied nations.  London et al: Hodder & Stoughton, no date [1916]. 4to 
(9 x 11”), gold cloth with extensive decoration, MINT IN DUST WRAPPER AND 
PUBLISHER’S BOX (near fine dw has light wear, box has flaps repaired with 
some toning).  First edition.  14 fairy tales from around the world were written 
by Dulac with emphasis on nationalism.  Illustrated with 15 very beautiful tipped-
in color plates set within gilt rules plus a pictorial title page.  Titles include 
Snegorotchka, Russia; The Buried Moon, England; Bashtchelik, Serbia; The 
Serpent Prince, Italy; The Hind of the Wood, France; The Fire Bird, Russia; 
Urashima Taro, Japan; The Story of the Bird Feng, China and more.  There exists 
confusion about the number of color plates in this title.  The first edition has 15 
plates and later editions have an additional color plate. This is an amazing copy, 
rare in the dw and box.   $1500.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>)

GREAT COPY IN PUBLISHER’S BOX
185. (DULAC,EDMUND)illus.  THE RUBAIYAT OF OMAR KHAYYAM rendered 
into English verse by Edward Fitzgerald.  London: Hodder & Stoughton, no 
date, circa 1915.  4to (8 3/4 x 11 1/4”), maroon  cloth, elaborate gilt pictorial 
decoration, plain endpapers, spot on half title else FINE IN PUBLISHER’S BOX 
with a double elephant 
design in green (box flaps 
repaired, some soil and 
rubbing).  Illustrated with 
20 beautiful tipped in 
color plates with lettered 
tissue guards (guards have 
elephant design) mounted 
on heavier cream stock 
surrounded by decorative 
borders in dull gilt over 
green.  Text pages have a 
green decorative border 
as well.  This is a great 
copy.  Hughey 21 variant.
 $750.00

SIGNED BY DULAC
186. (DULAC,EDMUND)
illus.  GOLDEN COCKEREL 
by Alexander Pushkin.  NY: 
Limited Editions Club, no date 
[1950].  4to (8 x 12”), cloth 
with gold plated brass figure 
on cover, Fine condition in 
glassine, pictorial chemise 
and card slipcase (slipcase 
sl. faded).  LIMITED TO 
1500 NUMBERED COPIES 
SIGNED BY DULAC and 
beautifully illustrated by him 
in color.  LEC Monthly Letter 
laid in with interesting 
biographical material on 
Dulac. $400.00

SIGNED BY DULAC
187.(DULAC,EDMUND)illus.  THE MARRIAGE OF CUPID AND PSYCHE by 
Walter Pater.  NY: 
Limited Editions Club 
1951.  4to, full vellum 
stamped in gold, 
Fine in fine slipcase.  
LIMITED TO 1500 
NUMBERED COPIES 
SIGNED BY DULAC.  
Illustrated with 6 
beautifully rich color 
plates by Dulac.  A 
beautiful copy. 
                         $750.00

#184 - dust wrapper
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188. DUMPY BOOK IMITATION.  MONTY THE MONKEY by G. Hall.  Bombay: 
Tahacker 1943.  12mo, 61p., cloth backed pictorial boards, VG.  Thacker’s Dumpy 
Books No. 6.  A Little Black Sambo imitation, each page of text in large type 
faces a full page illustration in line by G.P. Hall.  A curious book. $200.00

DUNBAR, PAUL LAURENCE - 77

RARE PICTURE BOOK IN THE STYLE OF SMITH
189. (DUNLAP,HOPE)illus.  RHYMING RING by Louise Ayres Garnett.  Chicago: 
Rand McNally (1919).  4to (9 x 11 3/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, tips 
rubbed and sl. cover soil, 64p., VG+.  A companion to The Muffin Shop, this is 
beautifully illustrated by Dunlap with pictorial endpapers 7 color plates, 7 black 
and white plates, many lovely text illustrations and decorative borders- all in 
the style of the Brandywine women.  The text contains charming poems for a 
young child. $400.00

190. DUVOISIN,ROGER.  TWO LONELY DUCKS.  NY: Knopf (1955).  Obl. 4to, 
pictorial cloth, Fine in dw.  1st ed.  A counting book for young children, beautifully 
illustrated in color and line by Duvoisin.  $125.00

VERY SCARCE CALDECOTT WINNER 
191. (DUVOISIN,ROGER)illus.  WHITE SNOW BRIGHT SNOW by Alvin 
Tresselt.  NY: Lothrop Lee Shepard, 1947.  4to (9 x 10 ½”), pictorial boards, slight 
rubbing to spine ends else fine in dust wrapper (dw VG+, slightly frayed at spine 
ends, not price clipped, no award seal).  1st edition, 1st printing.  Wonderful color 
illustrations are on every page by Duvoisin.  This is an excellent copy of the 1948 
CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER, very difficult to find in any condition. $950.00

192. EARLY AMERICAN.  
FLOWERS FOR BUSY BEES 
TO LIGHT ON.  Philadelphia: 
American Sunday School Union, 
no date, circa 1864.  4to, green 
cloth stamped in gold, 16 leaves 
printed both sides, slight wear 
to spine extrems else VG+.  An 
unusually attractive book of short 
moral tales printed in large block 
type.  Illustrated with 16 very 
fine engraved plates plus color 
engraved title page.  Engraved 
by Van Ingen and Snyder 
(others in Hamilton, not this 
title). $225.00

18 WOODCUTS FOOTBALL ARCHERY AND MORE
193. EARLY AMERICAN.  YOUTHFUL RECREATIONS.  Philadelphia: J. Johnson, 
no date, circa 1805.  2 ½ x 3 3/4”, flexible board covers. [32]p + covers, 3 pages 
have margins trimmed close to text or picture else Fine.  The authors promote 
play to ensure health:  “For he who sits by the fire all day, And never goes abroad 
to play, May keep himself from being cold, But may not live till he is old”.  They 
even suggest that the POOR need good exercise and if they can’t play battledore 
or shuttlecock, they can play 
hopscotch.  Illustrated with 
engraved title plus 15 fine full 
page engravings to accompany 
brief explanations of games.  
Illustrations include Football 
(a manly exercise not proper 
for girls), I Spie!, Trap Ball, 
Marbles, Archery, Battledore 
& Shuttlecock, Hopscotch, 
Rocking Horse, Trundling 
a Hoop, Ride in a Chair, 
Kite Flying, Rope Skipping, 
Blindman’s Buff and Bait the 
Bear.  Very sharp reproductions.  
Rare.  Rosenbach 432, S&S 
22130. $1850.00

RARE 1795 EMBROIDERY SAMPLER TEACHING BOOK
194. EARLY EDUCATION.  ZEICHEN-MAHLER UND STICKERBUCH zur 
Selbstbelehrung fur Damen [Self Study Book of Drawing, Painting and 
Embroidery for Ladies] welche sich mit diesen kusten beschastigen.  Mit 48 
Kupfertafeln und einum Tasset mit Seide und Gold gestickten Modelltuche.  
Leipzig: Voss Und Compagnie 1795.  First edition.  Oblong folio, [1-3] 4-38, 
I-XXIV leaves in 2 states (i.e.48 leaves)  17” wide x 10 ½” high, contemporary 
half calf, part of original blue wrapper on edge of title.  Tiny hole in last few 
leaves, fine and unused.  Published to teach the art of embroidering to females, 
old and young alike, each copperplate is present in two states, and is composed 
of a variety of floral patterns and neo-classical designs.  The hand-colored plate 
is meant to be used as a guide for silk and metal wrapped threads and the black 
and white plate is the actual sheet to be used for sewing.  A thin piece of silk 
is placed over the black and white copperplate so that the design is still visible.  
The woman would then sew through both the silk and the paper using threads 
according to the hand-colored guide sheet.  Plate XXI has been completed as a 
sample for the user, bound in after the title.  It has been entirely sewn in colors 
and is a magnificent piece of handwork.  One unnumbered plate of perforated 
designs is bound in after this plate.  In addition to this book, Netto also wrote a 
book of designs for knitting and another book of household hints.  This is a rare 
museum quality educational work with only 3 other copies in World Cat at the 
Smithsonian, the Metropolitan Museum of Art’s Costume History Library (NYC) 
and the Koninklijke Bibliotheek Den Haag (Holland). $22,500.00

#194
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COCK ROBIN
KENDREW CHAPBOOK

195. EARLY ENGLISH.  
THE LIFE AND DEATH 
OF AND JENNY WREN. 
York: Kendrew no date, circa 
1820.  16mo (2 ½ x 3 7/8”), 
yellow pictorial wraps, 16p., 
fine.  Illustrated with 16 
nice woodcuts.  See Opie/
Alderson: Treasures of 
Childhood p.10 (pictured).
 $150.00
 

ROOSEVELT BEARS IN 
DUST WRAPPER

196. EATON,SEYMOUR.  
THE ROOSEVELT BEARS 
ABROAD. NY: Stern 1908 
(1908).  4to, cloth backed 
pictorial. bds, 178p., + [8]
p. ads, Fine in original dust 
wrapper (dw very chipped 
frayed and worn).  1st ed.  
Illus. by R.K. CULVER with 15 
color plates plus many b&w’s.  
The Bears meet King Edward 
and travel in Europe.  Rare 
in dw.  $950.00

WONDERFUL ART 
DECO CLOCK BOOK IN 

ORIGINAL BOX
197. EDUCATION.  TICK-
TOCK CLOCK BOOK by Kay 
Swan.  NY; Stoll & Edwards 
1929.  Large 4to, pictorial 
boards, FINE IN ORIGINAL 
PICTORIAL BOX (sl. repair 
to box).  Designed to teach 
the concept of telling time 
to young children, the cover 
has a clock with MOVEABLE 
HANDS.  Illustrated 
in bold colors in typical 
20’s style by the author.  
Great!  $300.00

EDUCATION ALSO 63, 81, 158, 159, 177, 178, 194, 297, 300, 393, 421, 428, 488,
                       512

198. (EISGRUBER,ELSA)illus.  DAS HAUSGESINDE.  Oldenburg: Stalling 1925 
4to (7 1/4 x 9”), cloth backed pictorial boards, rear cover slightly soiled, light edge 
rubbing, VG.  1st edition of this 
absolutely stunning picture book 
that is difficult to adequately 
describe.  Printed on one side of 
paper only, each page is entirely 
illustrated in color with 1 line of 
text below.  The illustrations 
of animals and people are 
unique to Eisgruber, with an 
Oriental flavor.  Nurnburger 
Bilderbuch 38.  A scarce 
title. $450.00

199. ELIOT,T.S.  OLD POSSUM’S 
BOOK OF PRACTICAL CATS.  London.: 
Faber and Faber (1939).  8vo (6 5/8 x 
8 3/4”), pictorial cloth, [51]p., Fine in 
pictorial dust wrapper with small chip 
off spine (cuts “ol”).  1st edition.  Poems 
for young and old, made more famous by 
the Broadway production. An illustrated 
edition was published a year later with 
color illustrations by Nicolas Bentley.  
See Quayle: Early Children’s Books p.128-
9.   $1350.00 

200. ELVES.  NIP AND TUCK by Leila Crocheron Freeman.  NY: Sears 
(1926).  Large 4to, cloth, pictorial. paste-on, 157p., sl. cover soil else VG+.  The 
adventures of two little elves in the woods, in Candyland, at Halloween and at 
Christmas, illustrated by the author with 8 great color plates and numerous text 
illustrations (plus color endpapers).  A nice copy.  $225.00

201. ESKIMOS.  ESKIMO STORIES by Mary Smith.  Chic.: Rand McNally (1902).  
4to, cloth, pictorial. paste-on, 175p., ep creased else fine in dw (chipped).  1st ed.  
Printed on coated paper, illustrated by Howard V. Brown with color frontis, 17 
b&w plates plus many b&w’s in text.  Uncommon title. $200.00

ENRIGHT, MAGINEL WRIGHT - 572 ESKIMOS - 201, 589

EVANS, EDMUND 66, 111, 135, 179, 252-54, 426

FABLES - 154, 243, 249, 329, 364

LOVELY HUMANIZED 
BUTTERFLIES

202. FAIRIES.  BUTTERFLY 
BABIES by George Butler.  
Chicago: Magill Weinsheimer 
[1917].  16mo (4 1/4 x 6”), 
pictorial boards, light soil 
and spine rubbing, VG+.  
Every other page features 
the most wonderful and 
unusual humanized butterfly 
fairies  - many representing 
different nationalities.  
Includes a Black Pickaninny 
butterfly eating watermelon, 
Brown Malays, American 
Indians, Japanese and more!  
Text is in verse.  Quite 
unusual. $250.00
 
203. FAIRIES.  LORAINE 
AND THE LITTLE PEOPLE 
OF SUMMER by Elizabeth 
Gordon.  Chicago: Rand 
McNally (1920).  8vo, 
green pictorial boards, 
64p., fine.  First edition.  
Loraine and the fairies are 
beautifully illustrated by 
JAMES McCRACKEN with 
full page color illustrations 
plus many detailed black 
and whites throughout the 
text.  $200.00

BOXED FAIRY POEMS
204. FAIRIES.  THE WHO 
BIRD and other whimsies by 
Florence Pettee.  (Chicago: 
Whitman 1920).  Small 4to 
(6 3/4 x 9”), cloth backed 
pictorial boards, FINE IN 
PICTORIAL BOX (box shows 
wear with flap repairs).  
Short fairy poems for the 
young child, beautifully 
illustrated by the author 
in color on every page.  
Similar to Volland books of 
the same era and a great 
copy. $200.00

FAIRIES ALSO 230, 400, 401, 580
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BEAUTIFUL 
CHROMOLITHOGRAPHS

205. FAIRY TALES.  
CINDERELLA AND THE 
LITTLE GLASS SLIPPER.  
NY: White & Allen (1889).  
4to, cloth backed pictorial 
boards, covers scuffed 
else VG+.  Illustrated with 
10 magnificent full page 
chromos (incl. title) plus 14 
partial page illustrations.  
A beautiful edition of this 
classic. $250.00

RED RIDING HOOD
CUT-OUT PAPER DOLLS

206. FAIRY TALES.  LITTLE 
RED RIDING HOOD CUTOUTS.  
Racine: Whitman 1939.  Obl. 
4to, stiff card wraps, name on 
cover and slightly dusty else fine 
and unused.  There are 6 pages 
of die-cut cardboard cut-outs 
in color (by an unknown hand) 
for all of the characters and 
background pieces for this fairy 
tale. $250.00

McLOUGHLIN PUB.
207. FAIRY TALES.  (LITTLE 
RED RIDING HOOD)  RED 
RIDING HOOD.  NY: 
McLoughlin Bros., no date, 
circa 1880.  4to (7 1/4 x 10 
1/4”), pictorial wraps, [16]p. 
including covers, faint crease 
on rear cover with a few small 
margin mends, VG.  Aunt Kate’s 
Series.  Illustrated with 
color cover plus 8 large and 
very fine chromolithographs.
  $250.00

208. FAIRY TALES.  
LONGNOSE THE DWARF 
AND OTHER FAIRY TALES 
by W. Hauff.  London: W. 
Swan Sonnenschein & Allen 
(1881).  8vo, blue dec. gilt 
cloth, all edges gilt, 303p., 
near Fine.  6 fairy tales 
trans. by Percy Pinkerton 
including the Longnose the 
Dwarf, Stone-Cold Heart, 
Story of Little Mook and 
3 others.  Illus. with 14 
charming and detailed 
full page illus.  1st thus.  
English language editions of 
Hauff’s fairy tales are quite 
uncommon.  $250.00

MCLOUGHLIN SLEEPING BEAUTY
209. FAIRY TALES.  SLEEPING BEAUTY.  NY: McLoughlin Bros., no date, circa 
1865.  12mo (4 ½ x 6 ½”), pictorial wraps highlighted in gold, mounted on linen, 
Fine condition.  This title in 
the Fairy Moonbeam Series 
features 8 brightly colored 
half-page illustrations that 
are well printed.  Fairy 
Moonbeam Series is listed 
as a “new series” on the rear 
cover.  This book comes from 
a 19th century drug store 
whose contents were found 
intact which would account 
for the gilt cover retaining 
its sparkle.  Beautiful 
copy. $300.00

FAIRY TALES ALSO 35-6, 58, 88, 135-6, 173, 184, 263, 291, 293-5, 311, 313, 
                    342, 365, 376, 378, 389-91, 429, 433, 442, 447, 469, 527, 353

UNDERWATER FANTASY LIMITED EDITION
210. FANTASY.  
GREAT SEA HORSE 
by Isabel Anderson.  
Boston: Little. Brown. 
1909 (Dec. 1909). 4to, 
gilt pictorial vellum, top 
edge gilt, slightest of 
cover soil and dimpling 
on spine else FINE.  
LIMITED TO ONLY 
300 COPIES ON HAND-
MADE PAPER.  Fantasy 
stories along the line 
of the Water Babies, 
with 24 magnificent 
tipped-in color plates 
by JOHN ELLIOTT, 
color endpapers, and 
decorative chapter 
heads by Frank Downey.  
A beautiful water-fairy 
fantasy. $600.00

EARLY AVIATION FANTASY
211. FANTASY.  THE MAGIC AEROPLANE by Mrs. L. R. S. Henderson.  Chic: 
Reilly & Britton (1911).  4to, cloth backed pictorial boards, 96p., slight wear to 
edge of boards., else VG+ in  worn and repaired dust wrapper (back of dw ads for 
Twinkle and Chubbins, Babes in Birdland and Stories that Never Grow Old).  The 
story is a fantasy adventure 
taken by two young children 
who visit the Sun, Mars and 
Toyland where they meet 
fairies, humanized Sun-lites 
and they also visit Santa 
Claus - all on their bi-plane.  
Illus. with 6 very fine and 
imaginative color plates and 
many full page and smaller 
b&w’s by Emile A. Nelson.  
Undoubtedly inspired by 
the publisher’s success with 
the Wizard of Oz, this is 
an unusual and wonderful 
book in excellent condition.
  $600.00

FANTASY SEE ALSO BAUM, 200, 226, 230-1, 323, 328, 349, 382, 461, 487, 498

STRIKING 
PICTURE BOOK

212. FIELD, EUGENE.  
GINGHAM DOG AND THE 
CALICO CAT: The Duel and 
other child verses).  Newark: 
Charles Graham (1926).  
Folio (10 1/4 x 12 ½”), cloth 
backed pictorial boards, 
slight bit of edge wear else 
Fine.  A stunning picture 
book, illustrated by an 
unnamed hand with beautiful 
full page color illustrations 
on every page with text 
superimposed on a small part 
of the picture.  $275.00

213. FIELD, EUGENE.  
WYNKEN BLYNKEN 
AND NOD and other 
child verses. Newark: 
Chas. Graham (1925).  
Folio, cloth backed 
pictorial boards. [32]
p., edges sl. rubbed 
else VG-Fine (part of 
dust wrapper laid-in).  A 
beautiful, large picture 
book, wonderfully 
illustrated by an 
unknown hand in full 
color in typical 20’s style.  
Nice.  $275.00
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FIREFIGHTING - 6, 161

FABULOUS COPY IN BOX
214. (FISHER,HARRISON)illus.  A DREAM OF FAIR WOMEN.  Indianapolis: 
Bobbs Merrill (1907 
October).  4to (7 1/4 x 9 
3/4”), tan cloth, pictorial 
paste-on, nearly As New with 
original blue ribbon, glassine 
wrapper and pictorial box 
(box worn on flaps).  1st 
edition.  Printed on heavy 
coated paper and illustrated 
with 20 beautiful full page 
color illustrations of women 
by Fisher.  The text is in 
verse surrounded by lovely 
art nouveau decorations 
by E.Stetson Crawford. 
This is an unusually nice 
copy.   $850.00

IN ORIGINAL BOX
215. (FISHER,HARRISON)illus.  
HARRISON FISHER GIRLS.  NY: Dodd 
Mead 1914 (1914).  4to, cloth backed 
boards stamped in gold, pictorial paste-
on, top edge gilt, edge of frontis slightly 
creased else AS NEW IN ORIGINAL 
GLASSINE AND PUBLISHER’S BOX.  
1st ed. of this very scarce Fisher 
book, illustrated by him with 12 large 
and beautiful tipped-in color plates 
of his gorgeous women.  Also illus. in-
text and with pictorial endpapers by 
Thomas Hapgood.  A magnificent copy 
of a very scarce and lovely Fisher 
book. $1850.00

RARE ANGUS FIRST 
EDITION

216. FLACK,MARJORIE.  
ANGUS AND THE CAT.  
NY: Doubleday Doran 1931 
(1931).  Oblong 8vo, pictorial 
boards, near Fine in dust 
wrapper with rectangular 
pieces off blank edge of dw 
flap.  Stated 1st ed.  The 
second of Flack’s marvelous 
picture books about this 
little Scottie, with bold 
color illustrations on every 
page. See Bader p. 61-3.  
Rare. $850.00

NEWBERY AWARD

217. FLEISCHMAN,SID.  THE WHIPPING 

BOY.  NY: Greenwillow (1987).  8vo (6 x 8 

3/4”), cloth, fine in as new dust wrapper 

(not price clipped, no award seal, light 

rubbing on tips).  Stated 1st ed.  The 

adventures of a young boy named Jemmy 

who is named to receive whippings whenever 

Prince Brat misbehaves.  NEWBERY 

AWARD WINNER.  Illustrated by PETER 

SIS.   $250.00

BEAUTIFUL WOMEN IN STYLE OF HUMPHREY - FLOWER THEME
218. FLOWERS.  FAIR WOMEN OF TO-DAY by Samuel Peck.  NY: Stokes (1895).  
4to, 3/4 blue cloth, fine.  Poems about various flowers, illustrated with beautiful 
full page chromolithographs of women by CAROLINE LOVELL, very much in the 
style of Maud Humphrey.  A remarkable copy of a beautiful book. $600.00

FLOWERS ALSO 299, 574 FORD, H.J. - 308 - 313

BATIK CHILDREN’S BOOK
219. (FRANCOISE)illus.  LA PLUS VIELLE HISTOIRE DU MONDE.  Paris: Jardin 
des Modes no date [1931].  Oblong 4to (10 x 8 1/4”), printed on cloth, slightest 
of cover soil, near Fine.  One of the first BATIK printed books (using vegetable 
dyes) this features Francoise’s charming, stylized full color illustrations on 
every page.  Quite scarce and certainly unusual.  Bader (p.52) calls this book “a 
minor work of art” and adds that Francoise’s sense of space and composition is 
strongest in this book. (pictured on Bader p. 53).  A nice copy. $1200.00

SCARCE EARLY FRANCOISE

220. (FRANCOISE)illus.  LITTLE GREEN 

CART by Marion McNeil.  Akron: Saalfield 

(1931).  4to, pictorial boards, VG+.  Bader 

points out that the story was actually 

written around the pictures (p.52) and 

by looking at the book, it is easy to see 

why.  Bright, bold colors and simple design 

make Francoise’s art eye-catching and 

different. An early American work of 

hers.  $300.00

INSCRIBED WITH WATERCOLOR
221. FREEMAN,DON.  DANDELION.  NY: Viking Press (1964).  Oblong 4to (10 
1/4 x 8 1/2”), pictorial cloth, Fine in dust wrapper (dw has chip on spine and a 
few closed tears).  First edition.  This is the story of a lovable lion that gets 
into trouble, illustrated in color throughout.  THIS COPY HAS A FULL PAGE 
MULTICOLOR DRAWING OF DANDELION INSCRIBED BY FREEMAN on the 
endpaper.  Great copy. $1200.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT  ------>>>>>)
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222. FREEMAN,DON.  THE GUARD MOUSE.  NY: Viking Press (1967).  4to (8 ½ x 11 
1/4”), pictorial cloth, Fine in VG+ dust wrapper with a few marks on bottom margin.  
1st edition  The story tells of a humanized mouse that is a guard at Buckingham 
Palace.  Great color illustrations by Freeman who also wrote the story.  $300.00

223. FRENCH.  HISTOIRE DE NAPOLEON par Louis Bertrand.  Tours: Alfred 
Mame, no date circa 1930.  4to (9 x 11 ½”), cloth backed pictorial boards, Fine.  
The life of Napoleon is vibrantly illustrated by ALBERT URIET with 16 full page 
richly colored illustrations plus 60 pen and inks throughout the text.  This is  a 
nice French picture book.   $275.00

MAURICE LELIOR FOLIO PICTURE BOOK
224. FRENCH.  LE ROY SOLEIL by Gustave Toudouze.  Paris: Boivin  1917. Folio, 
pictorial cloth, all edges gilt, near Fine.  A lavishly produced book, this is  printed 
on heavy paper with each page individually hinged into the book.  Illustrated 
with remarkably detailed and incredibly rich full page color illustrations (some 
double-paged). Really a beauty. (See Notable Foreign Picture Books- Mahoney et. 
al p. 148.) Beautiful pictorial cover.  $350.00

FRENCH ALSO 8, 86, 135, 142-3, 145, 219, 249, 275, 300-1, 329-30, 345, 372,
                   414-15, 417, 485-7, 494-5, 497

FABULOUS FROG 
PICTURE BOOK

225. FROGS.  SPORT IN 
FROGLAND.  no author, 
London: Sandle Bros. 
(printed in Holland) nd ca 
1930.  Oblong small 4to, 
pictorial. wraps, slight 
soil, VG+.  Illustrated by 
an unknown hand with 
fabulous full page color 
illustrations depicting a 
bevy of humanized frolicking 
frogs. $125.00

FROGS ALSO 336, 347, 450, 576 FROST, A.B. - 277

COOKING FOR CHILDREN
226. FRYER,JANE EAYRE.  THE MARY FRANCES COOK BOOK or Adventures 
Among the Kitchen People. 
Phil: John C. Winston 
(1912).  4to (7 x 9 3/8”), 
blue cloth, pictorial paste-
on, 175p., near Fine.  The 
first Mary Frances book.  
Mary Frances spends 3 
magical weeks in fairyland 
with the Kitchen People 
(humanized kitchen utensils) 
including Aunty Rolling Pin 
and others.  By the end of 
the book, the young reader 
can cook a variety of dishes.  
Illustrated by JANE ALLEN 
BOYER with color frontis 
plus a profusion of color and 
line illustrations throughout 
the text by Margaret 
Hays.     $450.00

WANDA GAG ORIGINAL ART FOR “SNOW WHITE”
227. GAG,WANDA.  ORIGINAL ART - SNOW WHITE AND THE SEVEN 
DWARFS -SNOW WHITE AND PRINCE CHARMING.  This is a wonderful 
finished pen and ink study for the illustration appearing of p. 39 of Gag’s Snow 
White and the Seven Dwarfs published by Coward McCann.  The image measure 
7 1/4 s 7 ½” and is archivally matted, framed and glazed.  Signed by Gag.  Snow 
White is asleep from eating the poisoned apple - under glass cover in the woods.  
Prince charming is approaching on the left, a dwarf sleeps in a tree to the right, 
and forest creatures watch in anticipation.  A wonderful image and a chance to 
an original art by Gag which is quite rare. $18,500.00

#221
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228. GAG,WANDA.  GONE IS GONE.  

NY: Coward McCann (1935).  12mo (4 

½ x 6 1/4”), green cloth, Fine in lightly 

soiled and worn dust wrapper.  1st edition 

of this old Bohemian tale telling of a 

husband who wanted to do housework.  

Illustrated by Gag with color frontis 

plus black and whites on every page.  

Very scarce and a nice copy.  (See Bader 

p. 37)  $450.00

FINE WALLIS HAND-COLORED GAME
229. GAME.  PICTURESQUE ROUND GAME OF THE PRODUCE AND 
MANUFACTURES OF THE COUNTIES OF ENGLAND AND WALES.  London: 
Edward Wallis, no date, circa 1830.  Consisting of one large hand-colored sheet 
20 x 26” cut into sections, mounted on linen and folded together with one 
instruction booklet, both housed in a gilt stamped slipcase, all in fine condition.  
The handsome HAND-COLORED lithographed map / game board replaces the 
conventional map with a pictorial representation of the counties - their produce 
and commerce as well as important topographical areas.  The game begins at 
the mouth of the Thames and ends 151 stops later at the City of London.  See 
Whitehouse 14 whose copy is contained in folding boards.  The 20 page booklet has 
the rules of the game and an explanation of the various landmarks and counties.  
This game is important for its innovative pictorial representation of the counties.  
This is extremely attractive and is in unusually fine condition. $2500.00

GAMES ALSO 50, 131, 193, 348, 456

RARE GAZE FAIRY FANTASY TITLE
230. GAZE,HAROLD.  THE BILLIABONGA BIRD.  Melbourne, Aukland, 
Christchurch, Dunedin and Wellington and London: Whitcombe & Tombs Limited, 
[1919].  4to (7 3/4 x 10”), [30]p., wraps, color plate on cover, string tie, light 
foxing, a few marks on rear cover, VG-Fine.  Illustrated by Gaze with 2 tipped-in 
color plates (plus color plate on cover repeated in-text), 1 tipped-in black and 
white plate and 8 pen and ink drawings in-text all featuring an imaginary bird, 
a bush fairy and other fanciful characters.  The story is told in verse.  This is 
one of 3 titles in the Mite Merry Series.  Gaze was born in New Zealand and 
except for a short stint at art school in London, he was largely self-taught.  He 
eventually moved to Pasadena where he did some work for the Disney Studio.  
Although didn’t illustrate a large number of books his work is distinctive and 
wonderful. Holden in Golden Age p. 80 notes about the books in this series that 
“by Australian standards these titles were milestones in the history of children’s 
book production.  Their large quarto format and pleasing typography and layout 
were indicative of the publisher’s understandable enthusiasm and belief that 
a major new talent had arrived.”  Marcie Muir notes that “After Ida Rentoul 
Outhwaite, the artist who dominated the fairy genre in Australian children’s 
books was Harold Gaze “ (Hist. Aust. Child. Bks. p77).  See  Muir Bib. 2699   This 
is a great copy of a rare book. $1850.00

(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ---->>>>>>>)

AUSTRALIAN FANTASY
231. GAZE,HAROLD.  THE MERRY PIPER; or the magical trip of the sugar 
bowl ship. Boston: Little 
Brown 1925.  4to, 247p., 
yellow pictorial. cloth, sl. 
soil, VG-Fine.  1st US ed.  A 
fairy-fantasy taken by Turvy 
Wee, Ruth and Norman in 
the land of Goodness-Knows-
Where.  Illustrated with 
pictorial endpapers and 8 
gorgeous color plates of 
fairies. Many of the faces 
are hidden in the pictures 
and the reader is challenged 
to find them. Also lovely b&w 
line illus.  Gaze was a native 
New Zealander and a self-
taught artist whose art is 
reminiscent of Rackham and 
Outhwaite.     $250.00

NEWBERY AWARD
232. GEORGE,JEAN CRAIGHEAD.  JULIE 
OF THE WOLVES.  NY: Harper. Row 
(1972).  8vo, pictorial. bds, Fine in sl. worn 
dw.  Stated 1st ed. of this modern classic, 
and a  NEWBERY AWARD WINNER. Illus. 
by JOHN SCHOENHERR.  Despite its 
relatively recent date, nice first editions are 
scarce.  $250.00

GREAT GNOMES
233. GERMAN.  DAS WIESENMANNCHENS 
BRAUTFAHRT.  Oldenburg: Stalling 1920.  
4to, pictorial boards. Slight rubbing else VG+.  
This is a marvelous picture book illustrated 
by R. Grosmann with rich color lithographs 
depicting a world of gnomes and humanized 
insects. $275.00

#230

#233
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CHARMING PANORAMA
234. GERMAN.  DER BLITZ FFT-PFS-FT with text by Axel von Leskoschek.  
Nurnberg: Stalling 1926.  16mo (3 3/4 x 6”) pictorial boards, slight edge wear, 
VG-Fine.  Inside the pictorial covers is a wonderful 24 panel panorama featuring 
a little African child chased by an alligator, a lion and a huge fish.  Rich color 
illustrations are by W. Meyer.  This is Volume 43 of Nurnberger Bilderbucher, 
charming and scarce. $600.00

BEAUTIFUL CHILDREN’S GERMAN MUSIC BOOK
235. GERMAN.  UNSER LIEDERBUCH ausgewahlt von Friederike Merck.  
Mainz: B. Schott’s Sohne 1902.  Oblong 4to, cloth backed pictorial boards, 
slight cover soil, VG+.  A beautiful book of children’s songs, this is illustrated 
with magnificent chromolithographs on nearly every page by LUDWIG VON 
BUMBUSCH.  A beautiful book. $225.00

236. GERMAN.  VOM GANG 
DER JAHRESZEITEN 
LAS FROLICH DICH 
BEGLEITEN! by Karl 
Hobrecker.  Oldenberg: 
Stalling 1927.  4ot (8 1/4 
x 9 1/4”), cloth backed 
pictorial boards, Fine in 
dust wrapper (dw frayed 
but VG).  1st edition of 
this picture book featuring 
lovely color and sepia 
lithographs by Hildegard 
Weinitschke.  Stalling 
Bilderbuch 57.  A beautiful 
copy. $350.00

GERMAN ALSO 121, 194, 198, 208, 256, 282-3, 374, 467, 529

GNOMES = 38, 233 

FINE COPY IN RARE DUST WRAPPER - FOLK TALES FROM INDIA
237. (GOBLE, WARWICK) illus. FOLK TALES OF BENGAL by Lal Behari Day. 
London: MacMillan, 1912.  Thick 4to (7 ½ x 9 7/8”), 273 [1]p. plus ads.  This copy 
is FINE IN THE RARE DUST WRAPPER (chipped on rear else VG), which has 
served to preserve the elaborate gilt decorated cover in sparkling condition.  
First edition.  22 folk and fairy tales are illustrated with 32 magnificent full page 
color plates with lettered tissue guards.  This is a brilliant copy of a beautiful 
book. rare in the dust wrapper.  $900.00

GOETHE, JOHANN W. - 389

LITTLE GOLDEN BOOK 
WITH ASTROJET TO 

ASSEMBLE
238. GOLDEN BOOK.  
GORDON’S JET FLIGHT by 
Naomi Glasson.  NY: Golden 
(1961).  8vo, Little Golden 
Book. Fine.  Illustrated in 
color on every page by MEL 
CRAWFORD INCLUDING 
TWO PAGES OF DIE-CUT 
PIECES TO BE USED TO 
ASSEMBLE AMERICAN 
AIRLINES 707 ASTROJET.  
Completely unused and 
in wonderful condition.  
Rare.  $275.00

 “HEIDI” BOOK AND DOLL
239. GOLDEN BOOK.  HEIDI by Johanna Spyri.  NY: Golden Press (1962).  
Offered here is a rare and fabulous Golden Book item.  There is a pictorial box 
that measure 9 ½” wide, x 16” high x 4” deep.  The cover opens like a book.  Inside 
the front cover is affixed a copy of the Little Golden Book version of Heidi, illus. 
in color by CORINNE MALVERNE.  Opposite the book in the deep portion of the 
box is an original JOLLY DOLL dressed as Heidi appears in the book.  The book 
and doll are in fine condition.  In fact the doll still has its original plastic covering.  
The box is scuffed but very good.  This is a rare and wonderful Golden Book item 
and a charming version of Heidi. $575.00

COMPLETE WITH 
KLEENEX

240. GOLDEN BOOK.  
LITTLE LULU AND HER 
MAGIC TRICKS by Marge.  
NY: S & S (1954) (A).  Fine.  
1st edition.  Illus. by Marge, 
and complete with the 
package of Kleenex tissue 
on the cover to be used to 
make the magic tricks with.  
Rare. $275.00

COMPLETE WITH
BAND-AIDS!

241. GOLDEN BOOK.  
NURSE NANCY by Kathryn 
Jackson.  NY: S&S (1952 
A).  Fine.  Illustrated in 
color by Corinne Malverne 
and complete with Bandaids 
on the title page.  This 
is a companion to Doctor 
Dan and the Bandage 
Man.  A beautiful copy.  
Rare. $400.00

GOLDEN BOOKS ALSO 496, 588 GOLDSMITH, OLIVER 479, 480

GORDON, ELIZABETH - 203, 572, 575, 578

dust wrappper
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FANTASTIC GOREY WATERCOLOR
242. (GOREY,EDWARD)illus.  ORIGINAL ART:  [FLYING SAUCER IN THE 
FIELD].  This is a fabulous watercolor by Gorey.  Untitled, it measures 7 x 7 ½”, 
unsigned.  Depicted is a nighttime scene in a field.  In the foreground are 2 men 
(one in a suit and one in a turtleneck sweater) pointing to an object on the ground 
next to a tree stump.  They appear to be oblivious to the flying saucer that is 
sitting in the field behind them!  Done with Gorey’s characteristic minute detail 
and quite wonderful. $8500.00

GOREY’S AESOP
243. (GOREY,EDWARD)illus.  LIONS AND LOBSTERS AND FOXES AND 
FROGS fables from AESOP by Ennis Rees.  (Reading,MA): Young Scott Book 
(1971).  Oblong 4to (9 x 8 1/4”), pictorial boards, Fine condition in like dust 
wrapper.  1st edition, 1st printing.  17 of Aesop’s fables retold in verse are 
illustrated in color on every page by Gorey.  Nice copy.  Toledano B47a. $100.00

SIGNED GOREY - MERRY CHRISTMAS
244. GOREY,EDWARD.  THE HAUNTED TEA COSY: A Dispirited and 
Distasteful Diversion for Christmas.  NY: Harcourt Brace & Company (1997).  
7 ½” square, pictorial boards, As new in like dust wrapper.  First Edition 
(first printing abcde code).  Christmas Eve in Gorey-land.  Each page of text 
faces a full page color illustration.  THIS COPY IS SIGNED AND DATED BY 
GOREY on the title page. $225.00

245. GOREY,EDWARD.  THE BLUE 
ASPIC.  NY: Meredith Press (1968).  
Oblong 8vo (7 1/4 x 6 1/4”), pictorial 
boards, Fine in  VG+ dust wrapper with small 
old mend on verso.  Stated 1st edition (1st 
printing).  The story about an opera diva 
and her avid fan.  Each page of text faces 
a full page drawing by Gorey.  Toledano  
A27a. $250.00

SUE GRAFTON’S FIRST BOOK - YOUNG ADULT NOVEL
246. GRAFTON,SUE.  KEZIAH DANE.  NY: Macmillan (1967).  8vo, cloth, 
220p., soil on endpaper else fine in dw that is wrinkled on bottom of front panel.  
Stated 1st ed.  Grafton’s first book a young adult / adult novel written when she 
was just 26 years old. $450.00

BOXED EDITION
247. GRAHAME,KENNETH.  THE WIND IN THE WILLOWS. NY: Scribner 
1925 (1913).  8vo (6 ½ x 8 1/4”), blue pictorial cloth, 351p., FINE IN ORIGINAL 
BOX WITH COLOR PLATE ON COVER.  Illustrated by NANCY BARNHART with 
great pictorial endpapers and 12 color plates (later printings have only 8 color 
plates).  This is a scarce title in the Scribner Classic series, smaller in size than 
the Wyeth titles in the same series.  Rare in the box. $375.00

SIGNED BY GRAHAME AND SHEPARD
248. GRAHAME,KENNETH.  THE DREAM DAYS.  London: John Lane Bodley Head 
(1930).  Tall 8vo (6 x 9”), vellum backed marbled boards, slight tip rubbing else 
near Fine.  LARGE PAPER EDITION LIMITED TO ONLY 275 COPIES SIGNED BY 
KENNETH GRAHAME AND ERNEST SHEPARD.  Printed on special rag paper and 
illustrated by ERNEST H. SHEPARD with beautiful black and whites.  $800.00

GRAHAME, KENNETH ALSO 481

FABLES BY GRANDVILLE 
249. (GRANDVILLE,J.J.)illus.  FABLES DE LA FONTAINE.  Paris: Garnier 
Freres, 1868.  4to (7 ½ x 10 
3/4”), leather spine with gilt 
decoration in compartments, 
red cloth, all edges gilt, 
667p., 2 volumes in 1, slight 
foxing on first few pages 
else near fine.  Close to 250 
fables by La Fontaine and 
Aesop are illustrated with 
a profusion of exquisitely 
detailed engravings by 
Grandville.  He is in his 
element fancifully portraying 
all of the humanized animals 
and the engravings are 
quite well printed.  The 
text also includes a 20 
page essay on the life of 
Aesop.   $600.00
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LAVISH GIFT BOOK OF POETRY
250. (GRAY,M.ETHELDREDA)illus.  THE TREASURE BOOK OF CHILDREN’S 
VERSE arranged by Mabel 
& Lillian Quiller-Couch.  NY: 
Hodder & Stoughton, no 
date, circa 1910.  Very thick 
4to (8 x 10 ½”), 335p., blue 
cloth with elaborate gilt 
pictorial design, top edge 
gilt, Fine condition.  This 
is a lavish book of poems 
divided into categories and 
illustrated by Gray with 20 
very beautiful mounted color 
plates.  An unusually lovely 
book in excellent condition.
  $350.00

GREECE - 87

WITH GREENAWAY DRAWING
251. (GREENAWAY,KATE)illus.  KATE GREENAWAY by M.H. Spielmann and 
G.S. Layard.  London: A & C Black 1905.  Large thick 4to, white cloth, teg, near 
FINE!.  LIMITED TO 500 NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED BY JOHN GREENAWAY 
(Kate’s brother), AND WITH AN ORIGINAL PENCIL SKETCH DONE BY 
GREENAWAY which is matted and bound in with John Greenaway’s signature of 
authenticity.  The sketch is of a little girl with long hair standing with her hands 
behind her back.  The book features much text, more than 50 color plates, plus 
many black and whites.  This is a fabulous copy of an important book for any 
Greenaway collector, rarely found with the white binding so clean.   $2000.00

252. (GREENAWAY,KATE)illus.  ALMANACK FOR 1892.  London: Routledge.  
32mo, blue spine, pictorial boards with gold background, a few spots on half title 
else near Fine.  Engraved and printed by Edmund Evans and beautifully illustrated 
in color on every page.  Schuster 12 (10a) variant color spine.    $225.00

253. (GREENAWAY,KATE)illus.  ALMANACK FOR 1893.  London: Routledge 
(1893),  16mo, yellow cloth spine, glazed pictorial boards, all edges green, blue 
endpapers, near fine.  Illustrated throughout in color by Greenaway, engraved 
and printed by Edmund Evans.  Schuster 13 (11a). $250.00

254. (GREENAWAY,KATE)illus.  ALMANACK FOR 1894.  [London]: Routledge. 
32mo, orange cloth spine, glazed pictorial boards, blue ep’s, slight bit of cover 
soil, VG+.  Engraved and printed by Edmund Evans and illus. in color by Greenaway.  
Schuster 14-12a.  $225.00

255. (GREENAWAY, KATE)
illus.  ALMANACK FOR 1925.  
(London):Warne 1925. Obl. 16mo, 
cloth backed glazed pictorial. 
bds, slightest of cover soil, near 
Fine IN PRINTED GLASSINE 
WRAP (chipped). 12 beautiful color 
illustrations from the 1887 almanack 
with text for the year 1925 inserted.  
Delicate and lovely.  Schuster 
18-16b $250.00

GRIMM ILLUSTRATED BY JOHN RAE
256. GRIMM BROTHERS.  GRIMM’S ANIMAL STORIES translated by 
Lucy Crane.  NY: Duffield 
(1909).  4to (8 3/4 x 9”), 
green cloth, pictorial paste-
on, some margin finger 
soil, photo on endpaper 
else VG+.  First edition.  
Illustrated by JOHN RAE 
including 9 rich color plates 
(incl. cover) plus many 
silhouettes and black and 
whites in-text to accompany 
13 fairy tales.  A very 
uncommon edition of Grimm’s 
tales.   $475.00

GRIMM ALSO 227, 392, 462, 467-469, 514, 577

SIGNED BY GROVER
257. GROVER,EULALIE OSGOOD.  SUNBONNET BABIES IN ITALY.  Chic: 
Rand McNally (1922).  8vo, pictorial cloth, small mend on one page else fine. 1st 
edition of this charming addition to the Sunbonnet Babies series, illustrated by 
BERTHA CORBETT MELCHER and JAMES McKRACKEN with pictorial endpapers 
and lovely color illustrations throughout.  THIS COPY IS SIGNED BY GROVER!   
Really nice.  $400.00

258. GRUELLE,JOHNNY.  RAGGEDY ANN AND ANDY AND THE CAMEL 
WITH THE WRINKLED KNEES.  Joliet: Volland (1924, no additional printings, 
proper ads).  8vo, cloth backed pictorial boards, minimal wear, NEAR FINE 
IN PUBLISHER’S BOX (box flap restored).  1st edition, variant.  Laid-in is a 
printed Volland ad announcing this title as the “new book” but listing Joliet as 
the city of publication, not Chicago.  Most copies without the cloth spine have a 
Chicago imprint.  Since Volland moved to Joliet from Chicago, this title must be 
a transitional book with first editions having either Chicago or Joliet on the title 
page.  A Volland Happy Children Book, wonderfully illustrated in color throughout 
by Gruelle.  A beautiful copy.  $500.00
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259. GRUELLE,JOHNNY.  RAGGEDY ANN AT THE END OF THE RAINBOW.  
Akron: Saalfield (1947).  8vo, spiral backed boards, corners worn and light cover soil, 
VG.  1st and only edition, never published by Volland.  Written by Gruelle, illustrated 
in his style in full color and b&w by Ethel Hays.  Very scarce. $250.00

260. GRUELLE,JOHNNY.  THE PAPER DRAGON (A Raggedy Ann Adventure).  
Joliet: Volland (1926).  8vo, pictorial boards, wrap-around paper spine, AS NEW 
in fine pictorial box.  1st edition, second issue. (1st edition is stated on this title 
but so is 2nd edition.  Since this lists no additional printings, this is presumably a 
1st printing, second issue).  This VOLLAND HAPPY CHILDREN BOOK has bold and 
wonderful color illus. on almost every page as well as full page color illustrations 
and pictorial endpapers.  An uncommon title and an incredible copy.  $600.00

BOXED EDITION GRUELLE FAIRIES
261. GRUELLE,JOHNNY.  FRIENDLY FAIRIES.  Chicago :Volland (1919 no 
additional printings). 8vo, pictorial boards, light wear to spine ends, half-title 
spotted, VG+ in PUBLISHER’S BOX (flaps repaired). 1st edition of this Volland 
Happy Children Book containing 15 fairy stories including the Fairy Ring, The 
Three Little Gnomes, Mr. & Mrs. Thumbkins and others. Illustrated throughout 
with bright colors.  A nice copy of an uncommon Gruelle title.   $675.00

BOXED VOLLAND

262. (GRUELLE,JOHNNY)illus.  RHYMES 

FOR KINDLY CHILDREN by Ethel Fairmont. 

Chicago: Volland (1916, later edition).  8vo, 

pictorial boards, small spine mend else 

Fine in pictorial box.  Illus. by Gruelle with 

pictorial endpapers plus many, many full page 

and in-text color illustrations to accompany 

simple poems.  Very scarce and a beautiful 

copy.  $500.00

MOTHER GOOSE * 
CINDERELLA *

RED RIDING HOOD
263. (GRUELLE,JOHNNY)
illus.  MOTHER GOOSE 
GIFT BOX: THREE “ALL 
ABOUT” BOOKS BY 
GRUELLE.  NY: Cupples & 
Leon (1916).  The box has a 
pictorial label and measures 
4 ½ x 6” and except for slight 
soil is in near Fine condition.  
Inside the box are 3 titles in 
the All About series bound 
in pictorial boards with 
color labels.  They are in fine 
condition, each featuring 
8 color plates and pen and 
ink drawings in text.  Titles 
include All About Old Mother 
Goose, All About Cinderella 
and All About Little Red 
Riding Hood.  A wonderful 
item.  $500.00

SCARCE GRUELLE FANTASY
264. (GRUELLE,JOHNNY)illus.  MAN IN THE MOON STORIES TOLD OVER 
THE RADIO PHONE by Josephine Lawrence.  NY: Cupples and Leon (1922) 4to, 
blue cloth, pictorial. paste-on, some shelf wear and rubbing, VG.  18 wonderful 
stories, illustrated by Gruelle with cover plate, marvelous double-page pictorial 
endpapers, 8 color plates plus black and whites in-text.    $500.00

ALL ABOUT BOOK - LITTLE RED RIDING HOOD
265. (GRUELLE,JOHNNY)illus.  ALL ABOUT LITTLE RED RIDING HOOD 
retold and illus. by Gruelle.  NY: Cupples & Leon (1916).  16mo, boards, pictorial. 
paste-on, near fine.  Illustrated by Gruelle with 8 wonderful color plates and 
many b&w’s.  A nice copy.  $200.00

GUERTIK, HELENE - 414 GUTTMANN, BESSIE PEASE - 411

ARTIST’S DUMMY FOR RARE HADER CAT TITLE
266. HADER,BERTA AND ELMER.  WHIFFY McMANN - ARTIST’S DUMMY 
written and illustrated by the Haders, published in 1933 by Coward McCann.  
This is the Haders’ dummy for this book, used for layout and color direction.  
The dummy measures 5 ½” square and is completely hand-made by the Haders 
including painted covers.  It contains 27 watercolors and 8 black and whites 
with text in pencil beneath each piece.  All throughout the book are pencilled 
notations to the printer from the Haders.  A fascinating look at the earliest 
stage pre-production picture book. $4500.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------->>>>>>>)

267. HADER,BERTA AND ELMER.  THE 
CAT AND THE KITTEN.  NY: Macmillan 
1940 (Oct. 1940). 4to, green pictorial 
cloth, Fine in slightly frayed dust wrapper.  
1st edition. The adventures of Minnie and 
Timmy, written by the Haders and illustrated 
by them as well with full page color 
illustrations plus many text illustrations. 
This is a nice copy of a scarce Hader 
book.  $200.00



Helen & Marc Younger  helen@alephbet.comPg 39

268. (HADER,BERTA & ELMER)illus.  LION CUB by Hamilton Williamson. (NY: 
Doubleday Doran 1931).  Small 4to, pictorial. bds, near Fine in sl. chipped dw.  Stated 1st 
ed.  The book is the charming story of Leo, a baby lion.  Illustrated in color and b&w by 
the Haders, it is one of their most scarce and most charming books.   $200.00

MACMILLAN HAPPY HOUR BOOK
269. (HADER,BERTA & ELMER)illus.  CHICKEN LITTLE AND LITTLE HALF 
CHICK. NY: Macmillan (Aug. 1927).  12mo (6 x 6”), pictorial boards, light cover 
soil and edge rubbing, VG.  1st edition of the title in the  Macmillan Happy Hour 
series.  Illustrated by the Haders with bright and bold colors on every page 
in their art deco 20’s style. Scarce. See Bader p. 27 -33 who discusses the 
Macmillan Happy Hour Series saying “ ... it was the wave of the future, and the 
results in terms of book design were little short of revolutionary.” $200.00 

HADERS ARTIST DUMMY - DOG STORY
270. HADER,BERTA & ELMER.  TIMOTHY HAS IDEAS - ARTIST’S DUMMY.  
This is the Hader’s artists dummy for the book written by Miriam Mason and 
published in 1943 by Macmillan.  The story tells the adventures of a little 
cocker spaniel puppy and when published was in black and white.  This dummy 
is a preliminary layout for the book containing 54 pencil drawings.  This is an 
interesting look at the early creative process in producing a picture book.  Sold 
with a first edition of the book INSCRIBED BY THE HADERS. $2500.00

SIGNED/LIMITED EDITION WITH DRAWING
271. (HAGUE,MICHAEL)illus.  MICHAEL HAGUE’S FAVORITE HANS 
CHRISTIAN ANDERSEN FAIRY TALES.  NY: Holt Rinehart (1981).  4to, cloth, 
pictorial paste-on, Fine in slip case.  1st ed.  LIMITED TO 350 NUMBERED COPIES 
SIGNED BY HAGUE WITH A LARGE AND DETAILED ORIGINAL DRAWING 
ON FLYLEAF.  Beautiful color plates to accompany 9 fairy tales.  $300.00

PUSS IN BOOTS CAROUSEL POP-UP
272. (HALE,KATHLEEN)illus.  PUSS IN BOOTS.  London: Fold. Bks 1951.  8vo, 
cl. backed pictorial. bds, light edgewear, VG. 1st ed.  A wonderful PEEPSHOW 
BOOK, illus. in color thru- out by Hale (of Orlando the Cat fame). This consists 
of six 3- dimensional color scenes that form a pentagonal shaped POP-UP  display 
when opened up. The text for the story is beneath each scene. Nice!  $350.00

273. (HALLOCK,RUTH 
MARY)illus.  OTHER 
RHYMES FOR LITTLE 
READERS by Wilhelmina 
Seegmiller.  Chic: Rand 
McNally (1911).  Folio, 
pictorial cloth, pictorial. 
paste-on, (72)p., Fine.  Poems 
on every page with absolutely 
beautiful sepia illustrations 
by Hallock (plus color plate 
on cover).  Printed on heavy 
coated paper, an altogether 
beautifully produced 
book.  $250.00

HAMILTON, VIRGINIA - 79

HAND-COLORED 239, 341, 344, 347, 363, 
                      402

HANKY BOOK - 398

SIGNED COPY OF SECOND 
CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER

274. HANDFORTH,THOMAS.  MEI LI.  
NY: Doubleday Doran 1938 (1938).  Folio 
(9 1/4 x 12 1/4”), orange cloth, some 
cover soil, VG+ in dust wrapper (VG dw, 
not price clipped, no medal, sl. frayed 
at spine ends, a few small closed tears).
Stated 1st ed. WINNER OF THE SECOND 
CALDECOTT AWARD!  A Chinese tale 
written by Handforth and magnificently 
illustrated in b&w by on every page.  THIS 
COPY IS SIGNED BY HANDFORTH.  
Rare.   $1350.00

#270

#266
previous page
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275. HANSI.  L’HISTOIRE 
D’ALSACE racontee aux 
petits enfants.  Paris: Floury 
1916.  Folio, blue pictorial. 
cloth, (100)p., rebacked 
with original spine laid down 
else VG+.  A beautiful book 
full of many full and partial 
page color illustrations done 
by HANSI and HUEN.  An 
especially nice copy of a 
book generally found in poor 
condition.  $400.00

JENNIE HARBOUR MOTHER GOOSE
276. (HARBOUR,JENNIE) illus.  MY BOOK OF MOTHER GOOSE NURSERY 
RHYMES ed. by Capt. Edric 
Vredenburg.  London & 
Philadelphia: Tuck & McKay, 
no date circa 1925.  4to (7 
½ x 9 3/4”), cloth, pictorial 
paste-on, near Fine.  This 
is a beautiful Mother 
Goose book illustrated by 
JENNIE HARBOUR with 12 
stunning color plates and a 
profusion of full and partial 
page bland and whites in 
typical 20’s Art Deco style.  
Really a nice one, quite 
scarce.  $675.00

HARDING, EMILY - 122

INSCRIBED & SIGNED BY JOEL CHANDLER HARRIS
277. HARRIS,JOEL CHANDLER.  UNCLE REMUS: HIS SONGS AND 
SAYINGS.  NY: D. Appleton 1906 (1895).  8vo, red cloth stamped in gold and 
black, 265p. + ads, some damage to rear cover where cloth is scraped, gilt top 
dinged in a few spots, VG.  In 1895, Appleton issued a New & Revised edition.  
This edition is newly illustrated with 112 illustrations by A.B. FROST (the 1st 
edition is illustrated by Frederick Church and James Moser).  Harris wrote 
a preface for this edition, dedicated to Frost.  THIS COPY IS INSCRIBED 
AND DATED 1906 BY HARRIS on the free endpaper, and IT IS ALSO SIGNED 
AGAIN BY HARRIS on the title page where he has crossed out his printed name.  
Harris inscriptions are not common. $2500.00

CHRISTINA ROSSETTI / FLORENCE HARRISON
IN DUST WRAPPER

278. (HARRISON,FLORENCE)illus.  POEMS BY CHRISTINA ROSSETTI.  
London: Blackie & Son, no date [1910].  Thick 4to (8 3/4 x 10 ½”), white cloth with 
extensive gilt decoration, top edge gilt, VERY FINE IN ORIGINAL PICTORIAL 
DUST WRAPPER.  1st edition, illustrated by Harrison with 36 magnificent mounted 
color plates (on heavy stock), 34 full page black & white illustrations plus many black 
and whites in text. all in her best pre-Raphaelite style to accompany Rossetti’s 
classic verse.  This is a magnificent copy, rare in the dust wrapper. $1800.00

HASSAM, CHILDE 568  

HAUFF, WILLIAM 208 

HAWAII - 7, 87, 285

HAWTHORNE, NATHANIEL 470, 556 

HERITAGE PRESS 481

HINCHMAN, MARGUERITA 424

279. HOBAN,RUSSELL.  THE STONE 
DOLL OF SISTER BRUTE.  NY: Macmillan 
(1968). 12mo, pictorial. cloth, Fine. Stated 
1st ed. of this rare little Hoban collaboration  
The story of Sister Brute and the doll made 
of stone that she loved is beautifully written 
by Hoban and illustrated in color by his wife 
Lillian.   $200.00

STRUWWELPETER 
PAINTING BOOK

280. (HOFFMANN,HEINRICH).  
STRUWWELPETER PICTURES 
FOR PAINTING.  [London.} 
Humphrey Milford / Oxford Univ. 
Press, no date ca 1930.  Large 
12mo, (6x7”), pictorial boards, 
spine paper chipped, some illus. 
colored and some soil and wear, 
really VG.  The text of the English 
Struwwelpeter is printed in full 
color on coated paper.  Facing 
each colored illustration is the 
same illustration in line meant to 
be painted by the child (6 of 24 
are neatly painted).  The cover 
illustration is in color signed W.P.  
A very scarce Struwwelpeter 
item. $850.00

1ST ED. IN LATIN OF SLOVENLY PETER
281. [HOFFMANN,HEINRICH].  PETRULUS HIRRUTUS [SLOVENLY PETER] 
by Henricus Hoffmann.  Frankfurt: Rutten & Loening 1956.  4to, cl. backed 
pictorial. bds, AS NEW IN ORIGINAL PAPER WRAPPER.  1st Latin ed. of 
Slovenly Peter.  Printed on rectos only, illustrated in bright color.  Pamphlet in 
German in pocket in the rear. $200.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>)
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NAUGHTY CHILDREN
282. HOFFMANN,DR. 
HENRY [HEINRICH].  
SLOVENLY BETSY.  
Philadelphia: Henry Altemus, 
no date, [1911].  16mo (4 1/4 x 
5 ½”), cloth backed pictorial 
boards, pictorial paste-on, 
95p. + ads, Fine condition.  
Revised edition.  Every 
page of text about various 
naughty girls is faced by a 
full page color illustration 
by WALTER HAYN.  A nice 
copy of a very scarce title.  
Ruhle 593, Baumgartner 
126. $450.00

AMERICAN 
STRUWWELPETER 

IMITATION
283. [HOFFMANN,HEINRICH].  
SLOVENLY PETER’S STORY 
BOOK.  NY: McLoughlin 
Bros. no date inscribed 
1877.  12mo, cloth stamped 
in black and gold, pictorial 
paste-on, few minor mends, 
paper worn on one page and 
finger soil throughout, tight 
and overall VG.  Containing:  
Dirty Child, Little Glutton, 
Tom the Thief, Little Jacob, 
Sammy Tickletooth, Untidy 
Tom, Little Suck-a-Thumb, 
Johnny Sliderlegs, Carrie 
and the Candle and Rocking 
Philip.  Illustrated with 48 
chromolithographs. $1250.00

NAUGHTY CHILDREN
284. [HOFFMANN,HEINRICH]. MISS VANITY’S HOLIDAY.  NY: McLoughlin 
Bros., no date, circa 1860-65.  12mo (4 3/4 x 6”), pictorial wraps, spot on cover 
else Fine.  Mother’s Series (lists only 6 titles in this series).  Illustrated with 
color cover plus 8 half-page color illustrations to accompany clever verse about a 
very vain little girl.  Well printed.  Comes from the stock of a 19th century drug 
store whose contents were found untouched. $300.00

HOFFMANN, H. ALSO 4, 98 HOLLAND 87

BOXED VOLLAND
285. (HOLLING,LUCILLE)
illus.  KIMO.  Joliet: 
Volland (1928 no additional 
printings). Tall 8vo, cloth 
backed pictorial boards, fine 
in pictorial publisher’s box. 
First edition.  The story of 
a Hawaiian boy illustrated 
by Holling in rich color.  
Rare in box and a beautiful 
copy.  $375.00

HORSES - 440, 552

HUGHES, ARTHUR - 331

CHARMING PATRIOTIC WATERCOLOR  
286. (HUMPHREY,MAUD)  ORIGINAL ART: GALLANT LITTLE PATRIOTS.  
This is a charming original watercolor by Maud Humphrey used as a color plate 
in Gallant Little Patriots published by Frederick Stokes in 1899.  The image 
measures 7 ½ wide x 8 ½” high done on illustration board and is matted, in excellent 
condition and is signed and dated 1898.  The book features little children dressed 
as real American heroes and heroines.  Depicted is little girl dressed as a nurse 
with a Red Cross arm band.  She is leaning over and getting ready to feed a little 
boy dressed as a wounded soldier with a bandage on his head.  Humphrey was one 
of the first great American women illustrators paving the way for Jessie Willcox 
Smith, Grace Drayton and the many other women illustrators of the early 20th 
century.  Humphrey is also known for being HUMPHREY BOGART’S MOTHER 
(and in fact she used her son as a model for many of her pictures).    $4750.00

UNCOMMON HUMPHREY 
TITLE

287. (HUMPHREY,MAUD)
illus.  LITTLE ROSEBUDS 
by Elizabeth Tucker.  NY: 
Stokes 1898.  4to, cloth 
backed pictorial boards, 
edges sl. rubbed else 
tight VG-Fine.  Stories 
and verses plus border 
illustrations by Tucker, 
featuring 6 magnificent 
full page chromolithograph 
illustrations by Humphrey 
depicting children.  A 
very scarce Humphrey 
title.  $850.00

#281 #281
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288. (HUMPHREY,MAUD)
illus.  POEMS BY DOBSON, 
LOCKER AND PRAED.  NY: 
Stokes 1892.  4to, two-
tone cloth stamped in gold, 
pictorial paste-on, top edge 
gilt, sl. cover soil, VG+.  
Illustrated by Humphrey 
with 6 beautiful color 
plates and in b&w by other 
artists.  A rare Humphrey 
book. $950.00

A HUMPTY-DUMPTY
 MINIATURE BOOK

289. HUMPTY DUMPTY BOOK.  THE FLAP 
JACK by Jean Archer.  London: Treherne no 
date, circa 1909.  Square 16mo (3x3”), 99p..  
Pictorial tan cloth, very slight cover soil else 
tight and VG+  Second edition.  Printed on 
heavy paper on one side of the page, each 
page of text faces a charming full page color 
illustration by the author to accompany the 
fairy tale about a Baron, A Baroness, their 
son Puffin and a Rabbit.  Done in the style 
of the Stump books, only square instead of 
oblong, and really wonderful.  $450.00

HUNGARY - 419, 429        HYMAN, TRINA SCHART 137 INDIA 237

IRVING, WASHINGTON 392, 474 ITALIAN 87, 127-9

FINE SCRIBNER CLASSIC IN BOX
290. JAMES,WILL.  SMOKY.  NY: Charles Scribner’s Sons (1929).  4to (7 ½ x 
9 ½”) black cloth, pictorial. paste-on, MINT COPY IN PUBLISHER’S BOX with 
mounted color plate on cover.  A Scribner Classic, illustrated by James with cover 
plate, pictorial endpapers and title page, 6 color plates and 8 black and white plates, 
several of which were done specifically for this edition.  An early copy and certainly 
in wonderful condition, rare in the box.  NEWBERY HONOR title.  $450.00

291. JAPANESE INTEREST.  JAPANESE FAIRY TALES: THE CUB’S 
TRIUMPH trans. by Mrs. T.H. James.  Tokyo: Hasegawa.  12mo, crepe paper with 
silk ties, fine.  No. 12  of the Japanese Fairy Tale Series, beautifully illustrated 
with color woodblocks printed by hand. $200.00

292. JAPANESE INTEREST.  JAPANESE FAIRY TALES: THE MOUSE’S 
WEDDING.  Tokyo: Hasegawa no date.  12mo, crepe paper with silk ties, fine.  
No. 6 of the Japanese Fairy Tale Series, beautifully illustrated  with color 
woodblocks printed by hand. $200.00

JAPANESE FAIRY TALE SERIES NO. 7
293. JAPANESE INTEREST.  JAPANESE FAIRY TALES:  THE OLD MAN 
AND THE DEVILS.   Tokyo: Hasegawa.  8vo, crepe paper with silk ties, FINE.  
No. 7 of the Japanese Fairy Tale Series, beautifully illus. with color woodblocks 
printed by hand.  $200.00

294. JAPANESE INTEREST.  JAPANESE FAIRY TALES: THE PRINCES 
FIRE-FLASH AND FIRE-FADE told in English by Kate James.  Tokyo: Hasegawa 
no date.  12mo, crepe paper with silk ties, fine.  No. 14 of the Japanese Fairy Tale 
Series, beautifully illustrated with color woodblocks printed by hand. $200.00

16 CREPE PAPER JAPANESE FAIRY TALES
295. JAPANESE INTEREST.  JAPANESE FAIRY TALES.  There are 16 of 
the fabulous Japanese fairy tale books printed on crepe paper from wood blocks 
with texts by B.H. Chamberlain and Mrs. H.T. James.  They are uniformly bound 

in 4 volumes in contemporary moire.  Binding 
rubbed on joints and lacks end sheet on one 
volume else VG+ and complete as issued.  
Although not a complete set of all titles, 
these volumes are complete as issued with 
volumes 1-16 of first series. All published 
by Kobunsha & Griffith and Farran in Tokyo 
and London circa 1900 with the fairy tales 
printed french fold and all in Fine cond.  See 
Quayle: Collectors Book of Children’s Books 
p.80-81 who calls this a rare set.  Illustration 
does not show all titles.  Titles as follows: 

Momotaro (London) *  Tongue Cut Sparrow 
* Battle of Monkey and Crab  Old Man Who 
Made Dead Trees Blossom *  Kachi-Kachi 
Mountain   Mouse’s Wedding * Old Man & The 
Devils * Fisher Boy Urashima   Serpent With 
8 Heads * Matsuyama Mirror * Hare of Inaba 
* Cub’s Triumph * Silly Jellyfish * Princes 
Fireflash & Firefade * My Lord’s Bag of Rice 
* The Wooden Bowl.  The set of 16 books 
for   $1500.00

box
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COMPLETE WITH A REAL JAPANESE DOLL
296. JAPANESE INTEREST.  THE JINGLE OF A JAP by Clara Bell Thurston.  
Boston: Caldwell (1906). Small 4to (7 1/4 x 9”), elaborately illustrated pictorial 
cloth with Oriental design, FINE IN ORIGINAL BOX (box soiled some but sound 
and VG+).  This copy is COMPLETE WITH THE ORIGINAL REAL JAPANESE 
DOLL IN CLOTH DRESS THAT TIES TO THE COVER OF THE BOOK!  (the doll 
has her feet repaired).  The story is about a Japanese doll that falls in love with 
a flaxen haired wax doll.  Printed on very heavy coated paper, on one side of the 
page only.  Illustrated by the author with pictorial endpapers plus many beautiful 
full page color illustrations (Oriental style) and a profusion of color illustrations 
in-text.  Very rare with the doll and the box and a special book.  $975.00

INCREDIBLE 2 VOLUME BI-LINGUAL SET IN ORIGINAL WRAPPER
297. JAPANESE INTEREST.  NIHON FUZOKU [JAPANESE CUSTOMS].  
(Osaka:  Printed by Oshima Yosuke for Tsujiko Kumataro 2550).  1890.  2 volumes, 
16mo (3 1/4 x 4 1.2”), 26p., 27p., frenchfold color pictorial paper with sewn bindings 
(in the same manner as the crepe paper Japanese fairy tale series).  Housed in the 
original pictorial envelope holder, the set is in Fine condition.  The preface reads”  
These books are not only designed to show the manners and customs of the 
ancient and modern people of Nipon.  The fine illustrations afford an important aid 
in this respect...N.T.”  Every page has a lovely woodcut, hand-colored or printed 
color, depicting people of all social classes performing various customs.  Text is 
a simple 2 line identifying caption.  Each volume also has a beautiful double-page 
fold-out illustration.  Charming and in incredible condition. $1250.00

YIDDISH CHILDREN’S 
BOOK

298. JEWISH INTEREST.  
DOS MEIDELE MITN 
ROITEN KLEIDELE by 
Nochem Weisman.  Brooklyn: 
Osborn Press 1940.  4to, 
cloth, near fine.    Illustrated 
by WEISY with 14 full page 
blue and white illustrations 
in a charming, primitive 
style. $125.00

STRANGE HUMANIZED FLOWERS
299. JEWISH INTEREST.  SHOVUOS 
TIME.  Cincinnati: Union Amer. Hebrew 
Congregations (1947).  4to, spiral backed 
wraps, Fine.  The story of the Jewish 
holiday of Shovuos for the very young 
child.  Illustrated in color in naive late 
40’s style including humanized flowers 
and children who look like Dick and 
Jane. $100.00

JEWISH ALSO 517, 539

WONDERFUL JOB ILLUSTRATIONS OF TOYS
300. (JOB)illus.  JOUONS A L’HISTOIRE! par G. Montorguiel.  Paris: Boivin 
(1908).  4to (9 ½ x 12 ½”), cloth backed pictorial boards, near Fine.  1st edition  
The history of France is presented to children with illustrations of toys 
portraying historical figures.  Each page of text faces a most elaborate and 
colorful full page color illustration by JOB (pages hinged individually into book).  
One of JOB’s less common and more fanciful titles and a nice copy.    $800.00

NAPOLEON
301. (JOB)illus.  QUAND LE GRAND NAPOLEON ETAIT PETIT by Emile 
Hinzelin.  Paris: Delagrave 1932.  Large 4to (10 x 12 7/9”), cloth backed boards, 
pictorial paste-on, 44p., near Fine.  Illustrated by JOB with 8 fine color plates 
plus 20 line illustrations throughout the text.  The book offers Napoleon’s life 
story from his birth on Corsica until his departure to military boarding school at 
age 9, including an insight to the beginning of his military career. $500.00

JOB SEE ALSO 8
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RARE CROCKETT JOHNSON / “HAROLD” POSTER
302. (JOHNSON,CROCKETT)illus.  POSTER: CHILDREN’S SPRING BOOK 
FESTIVAL sponsored by The New York Herald Tribune.  17 x 22”, Fine condition, 
1958.  Done on a tan background, there is a large stack of books reaching into 
the stars on top of which stands Harold with his purple crayon, drawing a picture 
of the moon.  The Spring Book Festival was established by The Herald Tribune in 
1937.  Each year they announced the best children’s book of the previous year, 
vying in prestige with the Newbery Award for many years.  Rare. $1200.00

303. (JONES,ELIZABETH ORTON)

illus. LULLABY FOR EGGS a poem by 

Betty Bridgman.  NY: Macmillan 1955 

(1955).  Sq. 8vo, cloth, near fine in sl. 

worn dw.  Stated first ed., a lovely 

picture book with delicate pastel illus. by 

Jones.   $200.00

CHARMING WILLIAM JOYCE WATERCOLOR 
304. JOYCE,WILLIAM.  THREE LITTLE PIGS - ORIGINAL ART.  Offered here 
is a charming finished watercolor by award winning children’s book artist Joyce, 
used on page 43 of his book My First Book of Nursery Tales.  Done on art paper, The 
image measures 6 ½” x 8”, signed. The image shows a cutaway view of the pigs’ in 
their house with the wolf about to jump down the chimney. Joyce’s style features 
meticulous attention to detail and this is fantastic piece.  Joyce is well known 
for many of his books like Santa Calls, The Leaf Men and George Shrinks, some 
of which have been made into animated movies.  In addition to his children’s art, 
Joyce has also illustrated the cover of The New Yorker Magazine. $2000.00

305. KEATS,EZRA JACK.  JOHN HENRY 
an American Legend.  NY: Pantheon 
1965.  4to, cloth, fine in dw.  1st ed.  
Pre-publication copy with publisher 
sheet laid-in.  The first children’s 
book about John Henry, this is written 
by Keats and beautifully illus. by him 
in color. $200.00

KEMBLE, E.W. 77, 277

KINGSLEY, CHARLES - 37

SCARCE KIRK FAIRY TALES
306. (KIRK,MARIA)illus.  CHRONICLES OF FAIRY LAND by Fergus Hume.  
Phil: Lippincott 1911 (1911).  
8vo, red gilt cloth, top 
edge gilt, 191p., covers 
sl. dull else VG+.  1st ed.  
Containing the original 
fairy tales of King Oberon’s 
Library and The Enchanted 
Forest.  Illustrated with 
8 color plates by Kirk and 
with line illus. in-text by 
M. Dunlop (plus pictorial 
endpapers).  A scarce Kirk 
title, companion in size and 
format to her Macdonald 
titles.  Kirk see also 358, 
360. $225.00

INSCRIBED NEWBERY 
WINNER

307. KONIGSBURG,E.L. 
VIEW FROM SATURDAY.  
NY: Atheneum, (1996).  8vo 
(5 3/4 x 8 ½”), 1/4 cloth, AS 
NEW IN AS NEW DUST 
WRAPPER (no award seal, 
not price clipped). Stated 
1st edition, first printing.  
This copy is INSCRIBED 
BY THE AUTHOR. A 
scarce book considering its 
relatively late publication 
date. $200.00

KRAUSS, RUTH - 515 KUNHARDT, DOROTHY - 588

LA FONTAINE, JEAN - 249, 329, 364 LADA, JOSEPH - 139

#302


